April   American   April   American   April   American   America			_	,	211	^£ ;	л С	(cu)	Q V	u k	2 []	)5		Rough Arrest
April   Apri			131	$\varphi$	'	- •			_		)   (·	<del>-</del>		Only
Part	_						3				Juvenile			
Supper 8 Mortel 1266 Hypopiuso Road Lantana, FL 33462  Date of Nervet ONU-1/2021  Time of Arrest Description Description 1635  Date of Strin National Class Free, Model National Class	₹ TO	Agency ORI Number	Agency ORI Number Agency				y Name				Agency Report	Number	Octobrate 1	
Supper 8 Mortel 1266 Hypopiuso Road Lantana, FL 33462  Date of Nervet ONU-1/2021  Time of Arrest Description Description 1635  Date of Strin National Class Free, Model National Class	TSIN	Charge Type:	🛛 1. Felo	ny	3. Misdemaanor		□ 5. O	rdinance	OFF	W	sepon Saized/Ty	pe		Clourone
Disease of Arrest   Disease of British   Disease of Briti	.₹	Location of Arrest (Including Name of Bulliness)					Location of Offense			Z 1. Yes 2. No Indi e (Business Name, Address)				
Note Cast, Fix, Mode)   Alexander, Xevier, Donte   Sex   Date of Birth   Alexander, Xevier, Donte   Sex   Date of Birth   Height   Weight   Exp Color   Height   Alexander, Xevier, Donte   Balle   Alexander, Xevier, Donte   Balle   Alexander, Xevier, Donte   Balle   Alexander, Completion   Balle   Ba		Date of Arrest		e of Arrest	Booking Date	Booking T	ime							2
Bace   American Indian   Sex   Date of Birth   Height   Weight   Eye Color   Heir Color   Completion   Bullet   Sex   Market   February   Sex   Market   Sex   Sex   Market   Sex   Sex   Market   Sex   Sex   Market   Sex	-	Name (Last, First, Middle)		1635	04/01/2021	<u> </u>		Alias	(Name, I	DOB, Soc.	Sec. #, Etc.)	<u> </u>	<del></del>	
Billiot   Contention   Conten		Race	a l	Sex Date of	Birth .	Height		Weight		Eye Color	Hair Col	or Co	omplexion	Build
Contraction		B - Black O - Oriental/Au	an 📆			6.0.	•	180				14	Indication of	
Permanent Activates (Street, A. Number)	TAN	Local Address (Street Avt h	l mbar)	· · · · · ·	(C#V)		(Strie)		(Zin)			stian 📗	Druce Indiana	
Double   Palm Beach Gardens FL   33418   Double   Doubl	EFEN	9009 W Highland P	ines Drive		Palm Beach	Gardens	FL	L 33418		(561) 254		2714 1. City 3. F		3. Florida 5. Out of State 2
Dick   Number   State   Soc Sec. Number   NS Number   Pitco of Birth   Augusta, GA   Citizenship   Co-Defendant Nerne (Lest, First, Middle)   Race   Sex   Date of Birth     1. Arrested   3. Februy   5. Augusta, GA   U.S   Co-Defendant Nerne (Lest, First, Middle)   Race   Sex   Date of Birth     1. Arrested   3. Februy   5. Augusta, GA   U.S   Co-Defendant Nerne (Lest, First, Middle)   Race   Sex   Date of Birth     1. Arrested   3. Februy   5. Augusta, GA   U.S   Co-Defendant Nerne (Lest, First, Middle)   Race   Sex   Date of Birth     1. Arrested   3. Februy   5. Augusta, GA   U.S   Co-Defendant Nerne (Lest, First, Middle)   Race   Sex   Date of Birth     1. Arrested   3. Februy   5. Augusta, GA   U.S   Co-Defendant Nerne (Lest, First, Middle)   Race   Race   Co-Defendant Nerne (Lest, First, Middle)   Race   Race   Co-Defendant Nerne (Lest, First, Middle)   Race	۵	9009 W Highland P	ines Drive		Palm Beach	Garden	s FL	,	33418	(	),			
ALIGUESTA, GA U.S  CO-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle)  CO-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle)  Race Sex Date of Birth			•••		(City)		(State)		(Zip)	Pi (	none )			
Co-Defendent Name (Last, First, Middle)    Co-Defendent Name (Last, First, Middle)   Race   Sex   Date of Birth     1. Arrested   3. Febory   5. July   1. Arrested   5. Febor		1	<b>1-93-164-</b> 0	8	Soc. Sec. Number		INS N	lumber					3	Citizenship U.S.
Parent	li i	Co-Defendant Name (Last, F	irst, Middle)			R	ace S	ex Dai	le of Birth					5. Juvenile
Parent   Logal Custodism   City   (City   (State)   (Zip)   Business Phone	g	Co-Defendant Name (Last, F	irst, Middle)		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	R	ace S	ex Dat	te of Birth			ested [] 3	. Felony	5. Juvenile
Address (Street, Apt. Number)    Address (Street, Apt. Number)   City)   States   City		Legal Custodian	Name (Last)	<del>V.,</del>	(First)	······································		(Mid	de)	)		<del> </del>	Resider	ce Phone
Selessed To: (Name)   Released To: (Name)			r)		(City)				(State)		(Zip)	······································	Busines	s Phone
Released To: (Name)  Relationship  Relations	1	Notified by: (Name)				Dat	8	<del>S</del>	Time	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Juvenile Diag	position	in 2 TC	T HPS/CVE
Liverille Court Clerk's Office informed of any change of address:   Yes, by: (Name)	1	Released To: (Neme)		•	Relation	ship				FCIC/NCIC	Dept. and F	teleased	3. Inc	carcerated
Recovery information   Recovery   Recovery information   Recovery		The above address was provided by defendant and/or defendant's perents. The child and/or parent was told to keep the Juvenile Court Clerk's Office informed of any change of address:												
Drug Activity Drug Activity Drug Type Amount/Unit Offense #    Counts Drug Activity Drug Type Amount/Unit Drug Type Drug Activity Drug Type Amount/Unit Drug Type Amount/Unit Drug Type Drug Activity Drug Type Drug Type Amount/Unit Drug Type Drug Activity Drug Type Drug Type Drug Activity Drug Type Drug Typ	L	Juvenile Court Clerk's Office informed of any change of address:  Tyes, by: (Name)												
N. N/A B. Buy D. Deliver Distribute Produce/ P. Possessa T, Traffic E. Use Cultivate Cultivate Cultivate E. Heroin O. Optum/Deriv. Statute Violation Number Statute Violation Number Cultivate Transcription    Counts Domestic Violence Statute Violation Number Statute Violation Number Counts Drug Activity Drug Type Amount/Unit Drug Type Statute Violation Number Usolation Number Usolati	ğ	0. N/A 1. Voluntary 2.												
SOLICITATION OF A MINOR  Drug Activity N N Drug Type Amount/Unit Drug Activity N Drug Type Amount/Unit Drug Activity N Drug Activity N Drug Type Drug Activity N Drug Type Amount/Unit Drug Activity N Drug Activity N Drug Type Drug Activity N Drug Type Amount/Unit Drug Activity Drug Type Amount/Unit Drug Statute Violation Number Violation of ORI	٥	N. N/A B. Buy P. Possess T, Traffic	D. Deliver		Produce/		N. N.	Α	C. C	ocaine	M. Marijuana	, <b>15</b> 0	Minera :	Z. Other
Charge Description  TRAVELING TO MEET A MINOR  Drug Activity N  Charge Description  Counts  Drug Activity N  Charge Description  Counts  Drug Activity N  Charge Description  Counts  Drug Activity Drug Type Amount/Unit  Offense #  Unit Charge Description  Counts  Drug Activity Drug Type Amount/Unit  Offense #  Warrant/Capies Number  Violation of OR  Counts  Drug Activity Drug Type Amount/Unit  Offense #  Warrant/Capies Number  Violation of OR  Counts  Domestic Violence Statute Violation Number  Violation of OR  Counts  Counts  Domestic Violence Statute Violation Number  Violation of OR	Ę	Charge Description SC			OR		. ! 🛊			Statute \		()		
Charge Description  TRAVELING TO MEET A MINOR  1	1	Drug Activity Drug	* 1	Amount/Unit		Offense #	21-04	9077		Warrant	Capias Number	N C	Book	
Drug Activity N N N Amount/Unit Offense #  21-049077  Charge Description Counts Domestic Violence Yes N N Drug Activity Drug Type Amount/Unit Offense #  Warrant/Capies Number Violation of OR  The counts Drug Activity Drug Type Amount/Unit Offense #  Warrant/Capies Number Violation of OR  The counts Drug Activity Drug Type Amount/Unit Offense #  Warrant/Capies Number Violation of OR  Violation of OR  The counts Drug Activity Drug Type Amount/Unit Unit Unit Drug Type Amount/Unit Unit Unit Unit Unit Unit Unit Unit	ų		VELING TO	MEET A M	INOR					Statute \		- 68	II.	77 1 98D *
Charge Description  Counts Domestic Violence Statute Violetion Number Violation of ORI  Drug Activity Drug Type Amount/Unit Offense # Warrant/Capies Number Bond  Charge Description  Counts Domestic Violence Statute Violation Number Violation of ORI  Charge Description  Counts Domestic Violence Statute Violation Number Violation of ORI	24	Drug Activity Drug	Гуре			Offense #	21-04	9077		Warrant			,	Carry V
Drug Activity Drug Type Amount/Unit Offense # Warrant/Capies Number Bond  Charge Description   Counts   Domestic Violation Number   Violation of CRI	<b>X</b>	Charge Description			l	Cox	unts [	Domestic V		Statute \	Violation Number		yk	olation of ORD #
	PHAD	Drug Activity Drug	Type	Amount/Unit		Offense #				Warrant	Capias Number		Bono	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
I CI Yes LINO I	u					Co				Statute \	Violation Number	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Vi	olation of ORD #
Drug Activity Drug Type Amount/Unit Offense # Warrant/Capies Number Bond	COAL	Drug Activity Drug	Туре /	Amourst/Unit		Offense #		Yes	IJ NO	Warrant	Capias Number		Bono	<u> </u>
Location (Court. Room Number. Address)	۲			Location	(Court, Room Number	r, Address)				<u> </u>	<del></del>	.77 (#1		<del> </del>
Mandatory Appearance in Court  Instruction No. 2  Court Date and Time	DCAD			Court Da	ate and Time		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	·		<del></del>			K I Py	Stati.
You need not appear in Court but must Comply with instructions on reverse side: Month Day Year Time A.M. P.M. I AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME AND PLACE DESIGNATED TO ANSWER THE OFFENSE CHARGED OR TO PAY THE FINE SUBSCRIBED, I UNDERSTAND THAT SHOULD I WILLE	1	Comply with instructions	on reverse side:		TED TO ANSWED THE		CHAPCE		DAY TH	E EINE RI		IDERSTAND		P.M.

PAGE

1 of 1

OBTS Number	PROB/	ABLE C	CAUSE AFFIDAVIT T.A. 3. Request for Warrant 4. Request for Capias 1 Juvenile N							
Agency ORI Number Agency Name Agency Name										
FLO 5 0 0 0 0 0 .	PALM BEACH COU	NTY SHE	RIFF'S O	FFICE	06 -21-049	1077				
Charge Type:										
as apply.  Defendant's Name (Last, First, Middle)					Race	Sex				
Alexander, Xavier, Donte					В	M	05/04/1993			
Charge Description			Charge D	escription						
Solicitation of a Minor					et a Minor		A			
Charge Description				Description		1				
Cliarge peacishron				•						
Victim's Name (Last, First, Middle) Race Sex Date of Birth										
State of Florida										
Victim's Local Address (Street, Apt. Number) (City) (State) (Zip) Phone Address Source										
							·			
Victim's Business Address (Name, Str	eet) (City)		(State)	(Zip)	Phone	Occup	ation			
The undersigned certifies and swears that he/she has just and reasonable grounds to believe, and does believe that the above named Defendant committed the following violation of law. The Person taken into custody:										
committed the below acts in my presence was observed by who toldthat he/she saw the arrested person commit the below acts										
confessed to admitting to the below facts.    was found to have committed the below acts, resulting from my (described) investigation.							ion.			
On the 1st day of April, at 4:35  A.M.  P.M. (Specifically include facts constituting cause for arrest).										

#### **NARRATIVE:**

I am part of a national task force known as the South Florida Internet Crimes Against Children (ICAC). This task force investigates internet crimes against children, child exploitation, and related cases.

On 03/26/2021, the Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office received a report from a complainant who has a two-year-old daughter. The complainant explained to Deputies that he is in the process of transitioning between homes, that he gets to his new place on April 1st, and for the time being he was trying to find someone to split the cost of a hotel room with him. The complainant placed an ad on Craigslist which read, "Hello im 39m with 2 year old daughter looking to see if anyone wants to share a room and split the cost of a hotel. No weirdos or drugs please. 420 friendly."

At 3:03pm on the same date, the complainant received a text message from phone number 561-587-2489 which read, "Hi is this Matthew? Is the room still open?" The two parties go back and forth discussing the options for the hotel. At approximately 4:34pm, the suspect sent a text to the complainant which read, "Im in West Palm. So would it be just you me and her (the complainant's daughter)?" The complainant responded, "Yeah."

Later at approximately 5:40pm the suspect sent the complainant a text which read, "Also would I ever be alone with your daughter?" The complainant replied, "No." The suspect replied, "Ah well I think ill go elsewhere good luck." At this point the complainant contacted law enforcement due to the fact the suspect wanted to be alone with his 2-year-old daughter. Deputies arrived on scene, the complainant provided his cell phone for the Deputies to read through the conversation, at this point they began texting the suspect.

The following is the conversation the Deputy had with the suspect via text message: (Deputy): "hey if I let you spend time with my daughter would you pay for the whole room?." at 7:39PM (Suspect): "at this point is too late for tonight but totally tomorrow and I can do a couple days." at 7:42PM (Deputy): "ok that would be ok" (Deputy): "your not gonna hurt her right? shes young" at 7:43PM (Suspect): "No i wont hurt her" at 7:44PM (Deputy): "I just want to know what your plans are so i know" at 7:46PM (Suspect): "Just spend time alone with her" at 7: 53PM (Deputy): "No problem im fie with it" at 7: 56PM (Suspect): "Cool what time are you free tomorrow" at 7: 57PM (Deputy): "Ive done somethings with her before so shes been there before youll at least wear a condom right? I wanna know shes safe" at 7: 58PM (Suspect): "Yes i will" at 7: 58PM (Deputy): "ok no problem is 6pm cool" at 7: 59PM (Suspect): "that works, let me know which hotel at 8:00PM (Deputy): "Motel 6 in Lantana" at 8:08PM At this point communication was ceased with the suspect and notifications were made to this Detective.

### NARRATIVE CONTINUATION

On 03/27/2021, I made contact with the complainant and instructed him to text the suspect and tell him his daughter is sick and will be in the hospital for a few days, he complied and sent the text. The suspect replied, "Seems a bit suspicious. But okay. Any pics of her so I know its real?" I instructed the complainant to respond, "Nah man I don't share pics of her but it's all good." The suspect replied, "Okay let me know when she is out. I hope she gets better. If you changed your mind let me know." The complainant responded, "Thanks." Two minutes later the suspect texted back, "So will I hear from you later?" The complainant responded, "Yes." Throughout the next couple of days, the suspect reached out to check on the complainant's daughter.

On 03/30/2021, a subpoena was served to Verizon to obtain basic subscriber information, the return showed the account has been active since 02/23/2021, the Device ID is 89148000006456779667, the Device ID Type ICC, the IMEI is 015695001945724. Verizon stated the number belonged to reseller Tracfone and indicated they may have the subscribers first and last name. A subpoena was served to Tracfone, they indicated there was no first and last name for the subscriber as it is not necessary that they provide one to use the account.

On 03/31/2021, I obtained the complainants cell phone so I could resume the conversation with the suspect. In the late afternoon on the same date, I sent the suspect a text which read, "Hey bro shes as good as new getting released today." The suspect responded, "Cool lets plan for tomorrow then. That good for you?" I replied, "Ya should be straight then." The suspect stated, "K. Plan for like 5'oclock." I asked the suspect to tell me what his plans are with my 2-year-old daughter, he stated, "I just want to spend time with her without you. If you aren't comfortable with that let me know. No hard feeling." He also stated, "Not going to say anything that could incriminate me. Sorry man." And "Yeah still not sure about you lol. I'm a little paranoid." I informed the suspect I was paranoid as well and he responded, "When we meet tomorrow you can check of for wires and g check you I can show you my id tomorrow too." The suspect stated that he is trying to be "super cautious."

In the morning on 04/01/2021, the suspect send me a text, "How much is the room?" I responded, "100 at the super 8." He responded, Okay, I'll bring 200 to help say for two nights." I asked the suspect, "are u still willing to pay for the whole room like we talked about or no?" he replied, "Yeah I am going to bring 200 to pay for 2 nights." The suspect agreed to meet at the Super 8 Motel located 1255 Hypoluxo Road in Lantana. He asked me if I obtained the room, I informed him I would reserve the room and he could pay me the 200 when he arrived. I told him I rented hotel room 205. The suspect sent me a text messaged stating he would be on his way in 30 minutes.

On the same date, Detective Cognetti and I staged at a nearby location. The PBSO Tactical Operations Team immediately detained the suspect later identified as Xavier Donte Alexander BM, DOB 05/04/1993 when he arrived at the motel room #205's door. We arrived on scene immediately after and introduced ourselves. I read him his rights from a preprinted Miranda Rights card, which he indicated he understood his rights as read to him. Alexander agreed to speak with us. Post Miranda, Alexander admitted replying to the Ad on Craigslist in hopes it would be an opportunity for him to have a sexual encounter with the 2-year-old female. He drove to the Mobile gas station across the street from the motel to purchase a box of condoms; he also stated he stopped at the ATM to withdraw \$200 dollars to pay for two nights at the motel. He stated he had a sexual addiction and that women, men and bestiality no longer satisfied him, therefore, he wanted to meet a child for sex. Alexander admitted he is a 4th grade teacher at Grove Park Elementary school he also is a babysitter on the website Care.com and other nanny websites. He denies ever touching a child in a sexual manner, but admitted when babysitting children in the past he has become sexually aroused by grazing over their genitals on top of their clothing as well as giving "wedgies."

An inventory search of his vehicle was conducted prior to tow. Located on his front passenger seat was an open box of magnum condoms with one missing out of the box. A search was conducted of Alexander's person prior to transporting him to the Palm Beach County Jail, a magnum condom was located in his shoe. Alexander stated he purchased the condoms to use for the sexual encounter.

Alexander stated he used his Tracfone to communicate with the complainant which was located on his person.

Alexander was placed in handcuffs, which were double locked, checked for tightness and proper fit. He was then transported to the Palm Beach County Jail for booking and processing.

Based on my investigation, the suspect did seduce, solicit, lure or entice, or attempt to seduce, solicit, lure, or entice, a child or another person believed by the suspect to be a 2-year-old child to engage in unlawful sexual conduct violating F.S.S.847.0135(3)(a). The suspect also traveled to meet a minor who he believed to be a 2-year-old child violating F.S.S. 847.0135(4)(a).

# **NARRATIVE CONTINUATION**

Sworn and Subscribed before me:	1 111	
1/0// 184	Signature of Arresting Universiting Officer	
Signature Notary Public / Clerk of Court / Officer	Signature of Appesting Universigating Officer	
THE STATE OF THE S	DETECTIVE AND ODY AND DOVE #20525	
DETECTIVE CATHY COGNETTI #1821	DETECTIVE MALORY WILDOVE #20525	
Name of Notary Public / Clerk of Court / Officer	Name of Officer (Please Print)	
04/01/2021	04/01/2021	
Date	Date	_



## Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office - Arrests Only

ſ	х	Florida State Statute	Description	Page Number(s)
		119.071(2)(d)	Surveillance techniques, procedures and personnel; inventory of law enforcement resources, policies or plans pertaining to mobilization deployment or tactical operations.	
ions		943.053, 943.0525	NCIC/FCIC/FBI and in-state FDLE/DOC.	
L/E Exemptions		119.071(4)(c)	Undercover personnel.	
L/E E		119.071(2)(f)	Confidential informants (Cls).	
		119.071(2)(e)	Confession.	
SI.		985.04(1)	Juvenile offender records.	
mptio		119.071(h)(i)	Assets of a crime victim.	
Public Info. Exemptions		395.3025(7)(a), 456.057(7)(a)	Medical information.	
lic Inf		394.4615(7)	Mental health information.	
Put		119.071(4)(d)(2)(a)	Home address, telephone, Social Security number, date of birth, or photos of active/former LE personnel, spouses, and children.	
	×	(iii) 119.0714(1)(i)-(j), (2)(a)-(e)	Social Security, bank account, charge, debit, and credit card numbers.	2
		(viii) 394.4615(7)	Clinical records under the Baker Act.	
<u>2</u>		(xii) 741.30(3)(b)	The victim's address in a domestic violence action on petitioner's request.	
N See		(xiii) 119.071(2)(h), 119.0714(1)(h)	Protected information regarding victims of child abuse or sexual offenses.	
Florida Rules of Judicial Administration 2.420 (Rule of 23)				
I Administr				
es of Judicia				
Florida Rul				
ē			Other:	
Other			Other:	

### REVIEW COMPLETED BY

	Date: 04/02/2021
Booking Number: 2021007895	Specialist Name/ID: C. Denzel/8691